

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203	
Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #312 (“Oil and Gas Development Rules”)</p> <p>Petitioner: TIMOTHY STEVEN HOWARD a/k/a TIM HOWARD,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: DIANE SCHWENKE AND DAVID DAVIA,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: THERESA CONLEY, DAVID POWELL, AND JASON GELENDER.</p>	COURT USE ONLY
<p><i>Attorneys for Respondent:</i> Matt Samelson, #44085 Matt Sura, #44089 Western Environmental Law Partners 7354 Cardinal Lane Longmont, CO 80503 (720) 563-1866 matthewsamelson@gmail.com mattsura.law@gmail.com</p>	Supreme Court Case No. 2020SA159
PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case and Proceedings before the Title Board	2
B. Statement of Facts	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Proposed Initiative violates the single subject requirement	5
A. Standard of review and preservation of the issue.....	5
B. The Proposed Initiative violates the single subject requirement by prohibiting AQCC rules from being repealed or made less stringent.....	6
II. The Title fails to comply with the constitution’s clear title requirement.....	7
A. Standard of review and preservation of the issue	7
B. The Title is misleading and suffers from omissions that must be corrected before being presented to Colorado voters for signatures or the ballot	8
1. Failure to include an effective date is a material and significant omission because strict new rules by the COGCC and the AQCC could be repealed.....	9
2. The COGCC will still not have the power to amend or repeal AQCC regulations no matter if voters vote “yes/for” or “no/against” the measure.....	13
3. Certain environmental and public safety rules in the measure can still be repealed or made less stringent by entities other than the COGCC.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014).....	5, 7, 8
<i>People ex rel. Elder v. Sours</i> , 74 P. 167 (1903).....	5
<i>In re Proposed Initiative 2001–02 #43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	5
<i>Johnson v. Curry (In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #132)</i> , 374 P.3d 460 (Colo. 2016).	5, 6
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-1998 #62</i> , 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998)	7, 9, 13, 17
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016).....	7, 9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-00 #256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 No. 44</i> , 977 P.2d 856 (Colo. 1999).....	14
<i>In re Title, Submission Clause & Summary Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative on "Obscenity,"</i> 877 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1994).	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const. art. V, Section 1(5.5).....	1, 8
--	------

STATUTES

§ 1-40-106.5(1)(e), C.R.S (2019).....	1
---------------------------------------	---

§ 1-40-106, C.R.S. (2019).....2
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2019)2
§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2019). 8, 14, 15

RULES

2 CCR 404-1, Table 910-116
